
  

 

 
 

Notice of a public meeting of  
 

Corporate and Scrutiny Management Policy and Scrutiny 
Committee 

 
To: Councillors Levene (Chair), Fenton, Flinders, Galvin 

(Vice-Chair), Gates, Kramm, Lisle, Reid and Williams 
 

Date: Monday, 8 June 2015  
Please note that this meeting has been postponed until   
Monday 15 June 2015 
 

Time: 5.00 pm 
 

Venue: The Thornton Room, Ground Floor, West Offices (GO39) 
 

 
AGENDA 

 
1. Declarations of Interest   

 

At this point, Members are asked to declare: 

 any personal interests not included on the Register of 
Interests  

 any prejudicial interests or  

 any disclosable pecuniary interests 
which they may have in respect of business on this agenda. 
 

2. Minutes  (Pages 1 - 4) 
 

To approve and sign the Minutes of the last meeting of the 
Committee held on 7 April 2015. 
 

3. Public Participation   
 

At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 
registered to speak can do so.  The deadline for registering is 
5.00pm on Friday 5 June 2015.  Members of the public can speak 
on agenda items or matters within the remit of the committee. 
 



 

To register to speak please contact the Democracy Officer for the 
meeting, on the details at the foot of the agenda. 
 

Filming, Recording or Webcasting Meetings 
Please note this meeting may be filmed and webcast or audio 
recorded and that includes any registered public speakers, who 
have given their permission.  The broadcast can be viewed at 
http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts  or, if sound recorded, this will be 
uploaded onto the Council’s website following the meeting. 
 
Residents are welcome to photograph, film or record Councillors 
and Officers at all meetings open to the press and public. This 
includes the use of social media reporting, i.e. tweeting.  Anyone 
wishing to film, record or take photos at any public meeting should 
contact the Democracy Officer (whose contact details are at the 
foot of this agenda) in advance of the meeting. 
 
The Council’s protocol on Webcasting, Filming & Recording of 
Meetings ensures that these practices are carried out in a manner 
both respectful to the conduct of the meeting and all those present.  
It can be viewed at 
http://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/download/3130/protocol_for_we
bcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings 
 

4. Arrangements for Overview & Scrutiny in York  (Pages 5 - 14) 
 

This report sets out the Council’s structure for the provision of the 
overview and scrutiny function and the resources available to 
support it. The current terms of reference for the individual Policy & 
Scrutiny Committees are also reported, although these may be 
subject to change by the new administration following the re-
naming and redesignation of the Scrutiny Committees.    
 

5. Update on Implementation of Recommendations from 
Previously Completed Community Engagement Scrutiny 
Review  (Pages 15 - 20) 
 

This report provides Members with the fourth update on the 
implementation of the outstanding recommendations arising from 
the previously completed scrutiny review on Engaging 
Communities. Members are asked to sign off the remaining 
recommendations, if it is considered they have been implemented. 
 

6. Yearsley Pool Ad Hoc Scrutiny Committee  (Pages 21 - 24) 
 

This report provides the Corporate & Scrutiny Management 
Committee with information on the situation regarding the Ad Hoc 

http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts
http://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/download/3130/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings
http://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/download/3130/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings


 

Scrutiny Committee set up to investigate ways to reduce the 
subsidy given to Yearsley Swimming Pool whilst securing its long-
term future. Members are asked to consider whether to proceed 
with the Scrutiny Review and appoint a new Ad Hoc Scrutiny 
Committee to continue the work on their behalf 
 

7. New Arrangements for Petitions  (Pages 25 - 48) 
 

This report sets out the role of the Committee in relation to petitions 
and asks Members to consider those petitions received since the 
last meeting of the Committee in April 2015 and to comment on 
actions taken in relation to existing petitions.  
 

8. Work Plan 2015/16  (Pages 49 - 50) 
 

To consider the Committee’s work plan for the 2015/16 municipal 
year. 
 

9. Any Other Business   
 

Any other business which the Chair decides is urgent. 
 
 

Democracy Officer:  
  
Name: Jill Pickering 
Contact details: 

 Telephone – (01904) 552061  

 E-mail – jill.pickering@york.gov.uk  
 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please 
contact the Democratic Services Officer responsible for 
servicing this meeting: 
 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports and 

 For receiving reports in other formats 
 

Contact details are set out above. 
 



 

 
 

 
 
 



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Corporate and Scrutiny Management 
Committee 

Date 7 April 2015 

Present Councillors Galvin (Chair), Burton, Fraser, 
Horton, Hyman, King, McIlveen, Runciman, 
Steward and Taylor (Sub for Cllr D'Agorne) 

Apologies Councillors D'Agorne and Potter 

 
42. Chairs Comments  

 
As this was the last meeting of the Committee for the current 
municipal year and, before the local government elections, 
Councillor Galvin, expressed his thanks to all Members for their 
help and support with scrutiny over a number of years. In 
particular he expressed his best wishes to those Members that 
were not standing for re-election. 
 

43. Declarations Of Interest  
 
At this point in the meeting, Members were asked to declare any 
personal interests not included on the register of interests, any 
prejudicial interests or any disclosable pecuniary interest which 
they might have in respect of the business on the agenda. No 
additional interests were declared. 
 

44. Minutes  
 
Resolved:  That the minutes of the last meeting of the 

Committee held on 12 January 2015 be approved 
and signed by the Chair as a correct record. 

 
45. Public Participation  

 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at 
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 

46. Review of the Workforce Strategy 2012-15  
 
Consideration was given to a report which gave an overview of 
the Council’s Workforce Strategy for 2012-15. 

Page 1 Agenda Item 2



 
It was reported that the Committee had received six monitoring 
reports to date on progress and Annex A provided a summary of 
the key actions against each. 
 
The Assistant Director, Customers and Employees reported on 
the changes in the Council’s workforce since the start of the 
strategy. She highlighted work currently underway on the 
development of a “People Plan” for 2015-18 to reflect the 
priorities arising from the transformation programme and to 
support the delivery of the Council’s new emerging corporate 
priorities, post election. 
 
In answer to Members questions, Officers confirmed the 
success of the Council’s Springboard Programme with 
oversubscription year on year. It was also confirmed that the 
terms and conditions of outsourced staff would be kept under 
review during the procurement process. Members expressed 
concerns that management training was optional and 
highlighted the low take of the staff discount scheme, in view of 
the estimated savings involved. 
 
The Assistant Director undertook to provide Members with a 
written response to the following points: 

 Reasons for reductions in number of part time staff  

 Reasons for reduction in average salary 

 Details of the Directorates involved in the 552 job losses 

 A breakdown of the reasons employees were referred to 
Health Management 
 

In reply to concerns raised at the high number of occupational 
health/physician referrals, Officers confirmed that benchmarking 
would be undertaken year on year to ascertain levels and that 
occupational health data would be included in future workforce 
strategy reports to Committee.    
 
Following further discussion it was 
 
Resolved: That the report and its findings be noted and that 

support be given to the development of a People 
Plan for the 2015-18 period. 

 
Reason:  To ensure Members are kept updated on progress 

with the strategy. 
 

Page 2



47. 2014/15 Monitor 3  
 
The Committee considered a report which presented details of 
the Council’s latest performance for 2014/15 and forecast the 
outturn position for the services falling under the responsibility of 
the Corporate and Scrutiny Management Committee. 
 
It was noted that whilst the Council’s net General Fund budget 
for 2014/15 was £124,186k, the net budget for the areas 
covered by the report were £19,414k and that a small under 
spend of £61k was forecast.  
 
Members highlighted the following: 

  Concerns at the rising absence and stress related 
absence rates 

  High number of female as opposed to male employees 

  With the greater use of voice recognition in the customer 
centre it was important to ensure that the customer 
experience catered for vulnerable and elderly customers 

  Need to ensure all staff had had a Performance 
Development Review (PDR) within the last 3 years 

  Examine the offer of the staff discount scheme to Council 
volunteers 

   
Officers confirmed that, it was looking likely that there would be 
an outturn of 9 days for sickness absence, in line with local 
authority’s national average, however the authority had a 
number of strategies in place to assist with stress. Officers also 
confirmed that Officers were targeting all staff who had not 
received a PDR to ensure as full coverage of the workforce as 
possible. 
 
Resolved: That the performance report be received and noted. 
 
Reason: To update the Committee on the latest finance and 

performance position for 2014/15.  
 

48. Petitions  
 
Consideration was given to a report which set out details, at 
Annex A, of petitions received since the Committee’s last 
meeting in January together with actions taking in relation to 
existing petitions. This was in line with the Council’s new 
arrangements for dealing with petitions received by the 
authority. 

Page 3



In answer to Members questions, Officers confirmed that all 
petitions were brought to the attention of the relevant Cabinet 
Member and that lead petitioners were kept informed of this 
Committee’s consideration of their petition, including any further 
action Members decided to take. 
 
Following consideration of the listed petitions and updates it was 
 
Resolved:   That the schedule of petitions, at Annex A, and the 

actions taken to date, be received and noted and 
that no further action be taken in respect of petition 
18. (page 75 of the report) relating to Lendal Bridge, 
in view of the number of signatories and the advice 
provided as part of the Committee report. 

 
Reason: To ensure the Committee carried out its new 

requirements in relation to petitions. 
 

49. Work Plan 2014/15  
 
Consideration was given to the Committee’s work plan for the 
2014/15 municipal year.  
 

Resolved:    That the Committee’s work plan for 2014/15 be 
received and noted. 

 
Reason: To inform Members of the Committee’s work during 

the current year and work that will be continuing into 
the next municipal year. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Councillor J Galvin, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.00 pm and finished at 5.50 pm]. 

Page 4



 

 

  

   

 

Corporate & Scrutiny Management Committee 8 June 2015 
Report of the Assistant Director, Governance & ITT 

 
Arrangements for Overview & Scrutiny in York 

Summary 

1. This report highlights the Council’s structure for the provision of the 
overview and scrutiny function and the resources available to support it. 
It also details the current terms of reference for the individual Policy &
[...]
ng Scrutiny Committees with appropriate technical 
reports and information and in attending meetings to advise 
Members. 

 
26. Democracy Officers 

 Provide constitutional advice at scrutiny meetings or to Scrutiny 
Officers and councillors when required  

 Timetable meetings in consultation with Committee members 

Page 13



 

 Book meeting rooms and cancel bookings when necessary 
 Receive reports and compile agenda for meetings, publish and 

circulate within the legal deadlines 
 Write Minutes of policy & scrutiny meetings, consult with Scrutiny 

Officer afterwards and get Minutes signed off by the Chair of the 
Committee 

 Provide a registration facility for members of the public wishing to 
speak at scrutiny meetings 

 
Consultation  

27. This report is for information only - no specific consultation has taken 
place on this report. 

 
 Implications & Risk Management 
 
28. There are no known Legal, HR, Finance, Equalities, Crime & Disorder, 

Property or other implications associated with the recommendation in 
this report.   

29. There are no known risks, associated with the recommendation in this 
report. 

 
 Recommendations 

30. Members are asked note the contents of this report and the specific 
remits of the individual Policy & Scrutiny Committees. 

Reason: To inform Members of scrutiny arrangements 
 
Contact Details 

Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
Melanie Carr 
Scrutiny Officer 
Ext. 2063 
 
 

Andrew Docherty 
Assistant Director, Governance & ITT 
Ext 1004 
 

Report 
Approved 

 
Date 22 May 2015 

Wards Affected:   All  

 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
Background Papers:  N/A 

Page 14



 

 

  

 

   

 

Corporate & Scrutiny Management Committee 8 June 2015 
Report of the Assistant Director, Governance & ICT 

 
Update on Implementation of Recommendations from Previously 
Completed Community Engagement Scrutiny Review  

 
Summary 
 

1. This report provides Members with the fourth update on the 
implementation of the outstanding recommendations arising from the 
previously completed scrutiny review on Engaging Communities.  
 

 Background 

2. In September 2012, having considered a scrutiny topic submitted by Cllr 
Barnes on ‘Engaging the Disaffected’,  this Committee agreed to 
undertake a scrutiny review  to look at the issues affecting levels of 
community engagement across the city, in the following three areas: 
 
i.       Community Engagement 
ii. CYC Customer Services 
iii. Financial Inclusion 
 

3. The following Councillors took part in the work on the review on behalf of 
the full committee: 
 
Cllr Chris Steward 
Cllr Carol Runciman 
Cllr Neil Barnes 
Cllr  Sian Wiseman 
Cllr Jenny Brooks 
 

4. After some initial investigation, the following review remit was agreed:   
 
To identify ways of empowering people and improving community 
engagement 
 
 
 

Page 15 Agenda Item 5



 

Objectives: 
 

a.    To improve communications between CYC and Parish Councils 
b.    To improve communications in non-Parish Council areas. 

 
5. In May 2013, the Corporate & Scrutiny Management Committee signed off 

the Task Group’s draft final report and it was subsequently presented to 
the Cabinet in June 2013. 
 

6. The first update on the implementation of the approved recommendations 
was presented to this Committee in November 2013.  Having noted the 
information provided, the Committee chose not to sign off any of the 
recommendations at that time, and agreed to receive a further update in 
six months time. 

 
7. In May 2014, the Committee received a second update and agreed to sign 

off recommendations i. – vi, and ix. – xi, and in November 2014 they 
received a further update which resulted in recommendations vii, viii & xii 
being signed off.  This latest report provides a further update on the two 
outstanding recommendations. 

 
Consultation  
 

8. The Head of Communities and Equalities and the Democratic Services 
Manager
[...]
am 
meetings.    

P
age 19



 
 

Annex A 

Scrutiny Comments on Updates Received 
Nov 2013 – No recommendations signed off – Further update required in six months  
May 2014 – Recommendations i.-vi, and ix-xi signed off – Further update required in six months 
Nov 2014 – Recommendations vii, viii & xii signed off – Further update required in six months 
 

P
age 20



 

 

  
 

   

 
Corporate & Scrutiny Management Committee 
 
Report from the Assistant Director Governance and ICT 

8 June 2015 

 

Yearsley Pool Ad Hoc Scrutiny Committee 

Summary 

1. This report provides the Corporate & Scrutiny Management Committee 
with information on the situation regarding the Ad Hoc Scrutiny 
Committee set up to investigate ways to reduce the subsidy given to 
Yearsley Swimming Pool while securing its long-term future. 
 
Background 

2. As a result of the public interest in the potential loss of the Council 
subsidy to Yearsley Pool and concern over the pool’s future, Cllr Aspden 
submitted a scrutiny topic with the aim of safeguarding the pool’s long-
term future. 

3. Cllr Aspden’s proposal for a scrutiny review was initially put to the 
Learning & Culture Overview & Scrutiny Committee but because of their 
busy workload Learning & Culture OSC Members agreed that the topic 
submission should be presented to Corporate & Scrutiny Management 
Committee (CSMC) for their consideration. 

4. At a meeting in January 2015 CSMC decided to proceed with the review 
and agreed the review aim: “To investigate ways to reduce the subsidy 
given to Yearsley Swimming Pool while securing its long-term future.” 

5. CSMC agreed to appoint an Ad Hoc Scrutiny Committee comprising Cllrs 
Aspden, Boyce, McIlveen, Richardson and Watson to undertake the 
scrutiny review on their behalf and at the first Committee meeting in late 
February 2015 Cllr Aspden was appointed Chair. In April Cllr Richardson 
informed other members he was resigning from the Committee due to a 
conflict of interest. 

6. At the later Council Budget meeting the Council carried a Green party 
amendment to “Earmark unallocated future New Homes Bonus up to 

Page 21 Agenda Item 6



 

£300,000 per year for up to five years, from 2016/17 onwards, to 
maintain the Yearsley Pool”. 

7. However, Cllr Aspden took the view that any measures taken to reduce 
the subsidy to Yearsley Pool can only be a good thing for the city so the 
original premise of the Scrutiny Review is still sound and it was agreed to 
continue with the review. 

8. One of the priorities in the new Executive’s policy programme, following 
the May 2015 elections, is that Yearsley Pool remains open. However, 
how this is to be funded will not become clear until the new budget for 
2015-16 has been agreed in July 2015. 
 
Work to date 
 

9. During their investigations members of the Ad Hoc Scrutiny Committee: 

 Considered current finance and usage figures for Yearsley Pool; 

 Met representatives of the Yearsley Pool Action Group, which 
collected a petition signed by more than 6,600 people to safeguard 
the pool; 

 Received emails from almost 50 individuals and groups, including 
York City Baths Club; Yorkshire Regional Canoe Polo Club; 
Overland Underwater SWCUBA; Aqua fit; Team Jorvik, York 
Octopush (underwater hockey) and York Triathlon Club, which all 
supported Yearsley Pool; 

 Visited the pool and had talks with the centre manager 

 Held a public consultation meeting attended by about 50 people at 
the 68 Youth and Community Centre in Monkton Road, York; 

 Attended a York City Baths Club training session at Yearsley to talk 
with club officials, parents and some of the young swimmers.  

10. Members also agreed to consult Yearsley Pool Shareholders and in early 
May 2015 met with representatives of Nestle, York, whose factory is 
across the road from the Yearsley Pool site in Haxby Road. The Ad Hoc 
Committee was pleased to note that the company is keen to improve its 
health and wellness facilities and intends to provide a gym for employees 
as part of wider plans to develop the York site. 

11. Nestle’s preferred option is to work with CYC and a leisure company to 
provide these facilities alongside Yearsley Pool, both for the benefit of 
employees and to support the local community. 

Page 22



 

Way forward 

12. Following the resignation of Cllr Richardson and the local elections in 
May 2015, after which Cllr Aspden was appointed to the new Executive 
as Deputy Council Leader, the Ad Hoc Scrutiny Committee was left with 
just one member. As a result of this CSMC are now required to appoint 
new members if they wish the scrutiny review to continue. 

13. CSMC will also receive at the meeting a verbal update on ongoing 
discussions to help them make a final decision on whether the scrutiny 
review should continue. 

Conclusions 

14. The Ad Hoc Scrutiny Committee cannot continue its work due to the loss 
of membership detailed above. If the review is to proceed a new Ad Hoc 
Scrutiny will need to be formed. 
 

15. The review is proving a worthwhile exercise with a high level of public 
engagement and a positive response from all the consultation meetings 
the Ad Hoc Scrutiny Committee has taken part in. 
 

16. Yearsley Pool has a wide customer base and loyal following but relies on 
the Council subsidy to continue its current level of activity.  
 

17. Any review recommendations that lead to a reduction in subsidy for 
Yearsley Pool will be beneficial to the city. 
 
Options 

18. After considering the information above CSMC can agree to: 

i. Continue with the Yearsley Pool Scrutiny Review and appoint a 
new Ad Hoc Scrutiny Committee to carry out the work on their 
behalf; 

ii. Abandon the Yearsley Pool Scrutiny Review in light of the priorities 
in the new Executive’s policy programme. 
 

Council Plan 
 
19. The Yearsley Pool Scrutiny Review supports the Build Strong 

Communities and Protect Vulnerable People elements of the Council 
Plan 2011-15. 

 

Page 23



 

 Implications 

20. There are no implications associated with this report. Any implications 
arising from the recommendations in the Ad Hoc Scrutiny Committee’s 
final report, should CSMC decide to proceed with the scrutiny review, will 
be identified and addressed accordingly. 

Risk Management 
 
21. There are no risks associated with this report. 
 
 Recommendations 

22. After considering the information above CSMC is recommended to 
proceed with the Yearsley Pool Scrutiny Review and appoint a new Ad 
Hoc Scrutiny Committee to continue the work on their behalf. 

Reason: To enable options to reduce the Council subsidy to Yearsley 
Pool to be identified. 

Contact Details 
 

Author: 
 
Steve Entwistle 
Scrutiny Officer 
Tel: 01904 554279 
steven.entwistle@york.gov.uk 
 

 
 

Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
 
Andrew Docherty 
Assistant Director Governance and ICT 
Tel: 01904 551004 
 

 

 Report Approved 
 

Date 
28/05/15 

 

Wards Affected:   All  
 

 

 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 

 
 Annexes – None 
 

Page 24

mailto:steven.entwistle@york.gov.uk


 

 

 

  
 

   

 
Corporate & Scrutiny Management Committee 
 

8 June 2015 

Report of the AD Governance & ICT 
 
New Arrangements for Petitions 

 

Summary 

1. Members of this Committee have a new role in initially considering and 
dealing with petitions received by the Authority.  This report sets out the 
role of the Committee and asks Members to consider those petitions 
received since the last meeting of the Committee in April 2015 and to 
comment on actions taken in relation to existing petitions. Attached at 
Annex A to this report is a schedule of all petitions considered to date by 
this Committee, including any new ones received since the last meeting 
in April.  

 Background 

2. The current petitions process was considered and recommended by 
Audit and Governance Committee on 2 October 2014 and endorsed by 
Council on 9 Octobe
[...]
Organisational Development 
Diagnostic Update (Tracey Walters) 

2.   Schedule of Petitions 
3.   Workplan 2015-16 

11 Jan 2016 
@ 5pm 

1.  Second Qtr Finance & Performance Monitoring Report (Debbie Mitchell) 
2.  Procurement Overview Report (Debbie Mitchell) 
3. Scrutiny Support Budget Monitoring Report (Dawn Steel)  
4. Schedule of Petitions  
5. Workplan 2015-16 

7 March 2016 
@ 5pm 

1.   Third Qtr Finance & Performance Monitoring Report 
2.   Schedule of Petitions 
3.   Workplan 2015-16 

9 May 2016 
@ 5pm 

1.   Bi-annual Workforce Strategy 2012-15 Monitoring Report inc. Organisational Development   
Diagnostic Update (Tracey Walters) 

 

 
 

P
age 49

A
genda Item

 8



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Minutes

	4 Arrangements for Overview & Scrutiny in York
	5 Update on Implementation of Recommendations from Previously Completed Community Engagement Scrutiny Review
	Annex A

	6 Yearsley Pool Ad Hoc Scrutiny Committee
	7 New Arrangements for Petitions
	Annex A - Petitions Schedule

	8 Work Plan 2015/16



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

0City Of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Corporate and Scrutiny Management Policy 
and Scrutiny Committee 

Date 15 June 2015 

Present Councillors Levene (Chair), Fenton, Galvin 
(Vice-Chair), Gates, Kramm, Lisle, Reid, 
Williams and Derbyshire (Sub for Cllr 
Flinders) 

Apologies Councillor Flinders 
 

 
1. Declarations of Interest  

 
At this point in the meeting, Members were asked to declare any 
personal interests not included on the register of interests, any 
prejudicial interests or any disclosable pecuniary interest which 
they might have in respect of the business on the agenda. No 
additional interests were declared. 
 
 

2. Minutes  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the last meeting of the 

Committee, held on 7 April 2015, be approved and 
signed by the Chair as a correct record. 

 
 

3. Public Participation  
 
It was reported that there had been one registration to speak at 
the meeting, from Fiona Evans on behalf of the Yearsley Pool 
Action Group in relation to Agenda item 6 – Yearsley Pool Ad 
Hoc Scrutiny Committee. 
 
Fiona Evans requested members to formally close the Yearsley 
Pool Ad Hoc scrutiny review for a number of reasons which she 
outlined. In particular, the change in Council administration, that 
the new Executive had made a commitment to keep Yearsley 
pool open and, as only one member of the existing scrutiny 
committee remained on the ad hoc committee. She felt that 
cross party working with the aims of reducing the subsidy and 



 

 

examining operating options could now be facilitated by other 
less formal means. She also thanked the Ad Hoc Committee for 
their work to date. 
 

4. Arrangements for Overview & Scrutiny in York  
 
Consideration was given a report which highlighted the 
Council’s structure for the provision of the overview and scrutiny 
function and the resources available to support it, together with 
the terms of reference for the individual scrutiny committees. 
 
The Democracy and Member Support Manager provided a 
Committee update about proposed changes to the terms of 
reference for the scrutiny committees.  
 
The Chair confirmed that consideration was being given to pre 
decision scrutiny and increased consultation. He highlighted the 
need for scrutiny to be more proactive and for work plans to 
include items related to the new policy element of the 
Committees role, with assistance from the Council’s policy 
team. He also suggested additional generic scrutiny and subject 
specific training with one or two yearly work planning. 
 
Resolved: That the report and the specific remits of the 

individual Policy and Scrutiny Committees be 
received and noted. 

 
Reason: To inform Members of the scrutiny arrangements.   
 
 

5. Update on Implementation of Recommendations from 
Previously Completed Community Engagement Scrutiny 
Review  
 
Members considered a report which updated the Committee on 
implementation of the outstanding recommendations arising 
from the previously completed scrutiny review on Engaging 
Communities. 
 
Consideration was given to the two outstanding 
recommendations listed at Annex A of the report, relating to 
improvements in joint working at Ward Committee meetings and 
work on the identification of associations or groups to 



 

 

disseminate information in areas where no Parish Council or 
Resident Association existed. 
 
The Chair referred to the changes in ward committee 
arrangements going forward, highlighting that signoff of the 
outstanding recommendations related to the previous ward 
committee model. He confirmed that scrutiny of the new 
arrangements would follow as they came forward. 
 
Officers referred to current work being undertaken on the 
formalising of future policy, in particular the role of the 
Committee and pre decision scrutiny arrangements.  
 
Some Members expressed concern at the sign off of the 
outstanding recommendations, prior to agreement and set up of 
the new Ward Committee arrangements but were reassured 
that, if the recommendations were signed off, that the work of 
the Task Group would be incorporated into any future review 
and, following further discussion it was 
 
Resolved:      (i) That the two outstanding recommendations in 

relation to the previously completed scrutiny 
review on Engaging Communities be signed 
off. 

 
   (ii)  That Officers from the Communities and 

Equalities Team be invited to attend the 
Committees next meeting to outline the new 
Ward Committee arrangements. 

 
Reason:    In order to finalise the work of the previous 

scrutiny review and to update Members on 
future arrangements for Ward Committees. 

 
6. Yearsley Pool Ad Hoc Scrutiny Committee  

 
Consideration was given to a report which provided the 
Committee with information on the current situation regarding 
membership of the Ad Hoc Scrutiny Committee, set up to 
investigate ways to reduce the subsidy given to Yearsley Pool 
whilst securing its long-term future. 
 



 

 

The Chair confirmed the need to continue to examine ways of 
reducing the subsidy and expressed concern at the request to 
disband the Committee, prior to concluding its work. 
 
Some Members also confirmed their concern at the public 
speaker’s suggestion to close the ongoing Yearsley Pool 
review, particularly following work previously undertaken, the 
high level of public engagement, Nestlé’s proposals for an 
employees’ gym and reiterating that there was still a need to 
reduce the subsidy for the pool.  
 
Other Members felt, in view of the loss of membership of the Ad 
Hoc Committee, that the review should be abandoned; however 
the Committee could be reconstituted at a later date, if required.  
 
The Scrutiny Officer highlighted the Committee’s work to date, 
confirming the changes in membership and the options now 
open to Members   
 
Following further discussion Cllr Kramm moved and Cllr 
Williams seconded option (i) at paragraph 18 of the report and 
the continuation of the Yearsley Pool Scrutiny Review and 
appointment of a new Ad Hoc Scrutiny Committee to carry out 
the work. On being put to the vote this motion was lost. 
 
Cllr Fenton then moved and Cllr Reid seconded option (ii) at 
paragraph 18 of the report, the closure of the Yearsley Pool 
scrutiny review in light of the priorities in the new Executive’s 
policy programme. On being put to the vote the motion was lost. 
 
Cllr Galvin then moved and Cllr Lisle seconded and it was 
 
Resolved: That the Yearsley Pool Scrutiny Review be 

abandoned and that a report be presented to the 
Committee’s next meeting, of the Ad Hoc 
Committee’s findings to date and the options open to 
the Committee to move this review forward. 

 
Reason: To enable options to reduce the Council subsidy to 

Yearsley Pool to be identified. 
 
 
 
 



 

 

7. New Arrangements for Petitions  
 
Members considered a report which outlined the Committees 
new role in the initial consideration of petitions received by the 
Authority. Consideration was also given to the schedule of all 
petitions considered to date by the Committee, including details 
of any new petitions received since the Committees last meeting 
in April, at Annex A. 
 
The Chair referred to the schedule which detailed every petition 
received to date and action taken, since the Committee had 
taken on this new overseeing role in October 2014.  
 
Members confirmed that, in order to make the information 
relevant and manageable for future meetings and, as long as 
the schedule of petitions was publically available, that an annex 
in a reduced format would be acceptable for consideration at 
future meetings.  
 
Resolved: That future petitions reports presented to the 

Committee include an annex of current petitions and 
agreed actions, following consideration of the 
petitions by the relevant Executive Member. 

 
Reason: To ensure the Committee carries out its new 

requirements in relation to petitions.    
 
 

8. Work Plan 2015/16  
 
Consideration was given to the Committee’s work plan for the 
2015/16 municipal year.  
 
Officers confirmed that the Bi-annual Workforce Strategy 
Monitoring Report  listed for the 9 November 2015 and 9 May 
2016 meetings could be removed from the work plan. It was 
noted that the final monitoring report had been presented to the 
April 2015 meeting and that a new combined People and 
Organisation Development Plan was now being developed.  
 

Members referred to the attendance of the Executive Leader 
and Deputy Leader at the Committees next meeting and 
suggested this would be an opportune time to discuss how the 



 

 

policy elements of strategic finance could be incorporated in pre 
decision call in. 
  
Resolved:    That the Committee’s work plan for 2015/16 be 

received and noted, subject to the following 
changes and additions: 

 
13 July 2015 
Addition - Annual Scrutiny Report 
Addition - Consultation on future scrutiny participatory role in 
executive decision making 
Addition - Yearsley Pool - Ad Hoc Committees findings to date 
and options open  
 
14 September 2015 
Addition – Future Ways of Scrutiny Working 
 
9 November 2015 
Removal – Bi-annual Workforce Strategy 2012-15 
 
9 May 2016 
Removal – Bi-annual Workforce Strategy 2012-15 
 
Reason: To inform Members of the Committee’s work during 

the current year and work that will be continuing into 
the next municipal year 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Councillor D Levene, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.00 pm and finished at 6.10 pm]. 


